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January 10, 2012

Mr. Geoffrey Leking 
NMOCD District I 
1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, NM 88240

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Devon Energy Corporation 
Lynx Federal No. 6 
API # 30-025-29272

Dear Mr. Leking,

Devon Energy has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and 
remediation services at the above referenced Lynx Federal No. 6 release. Our soil 
sampling results, completed actions and proposed remediation activities consist of the 

following:

Incident Date

October 13, 2011

Background Information

The Lynx Federal No. 6 is located approximately forty-four (40) miles southeast of 
Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 15, Township 17 South and 
Range 32 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically, the latitude and longitude 
for the release are 32.83912 North and -103.76183 West.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture 
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Kermit soils 
and Dune land complex soils with 0 to 12 percent slopes in the Ogallala formation. The 
local surface and shallow geology, Quaternary Age sedimentary deposits, is comprised of 
calcareous-sandy eolian deposits derived from sedimentary rock and hard caliches. 
Drainage courses in this area are normally dry. The New Mexico State Engineer’s web site 
indicates the nearest ground water data to be in S26-T16S-R32E. The ground water in 
Section 26 is reported to be a depth of 280-feet below ground surface (bgs). The referenced 
groundwater data is presented in Appendix I.

The ranking for this site is 0 based on the as following:

Depth to ground water >100’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

hobbs ocd
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RECEIVED

Toll Free: 866.742.0742 
www.talonlpe.com



Incident Description

On October 13, 2011 a flow line located at the Lynx Federal No. 6 was found to be 
leaking. The well was taken out of service, the flow line was replaced and the well was 
returned to service. Approximately thirty-five (35) barrels of produced water and ten (10) 
barrels of oil were released. A vacuum truck was called to the location and twenty-nine 
(29) barrels of produced water and six (6) barrels of oil were recovered. The areas affected 
by this release was a pooling area along the flow line approximately 40-feet long by 80- 
feet wide. The surrounding area was also impacted by overspray approximately 150-feet 
long by 150-feet wide.

Actions Taken

On December 8, 2011 Talon/LPE mobilized personnel to begin assessment and soil 
sampling for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected in the 
impacted area utilizing a backhoe. The soil samples collected from sample location S-l 
were obtained from the impacted area located in the pooling area behind the tank battery.

All soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The soil 
samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers, iced and transported to 
Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. The samples were tested for 
TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) using EPA Method 8015M, and volatile organics 
(BTEX) using EPA Method 8021B. The chlorides were analyzed per Method 
SM4500C1-B. The complete laboratory report is attached as Appendix II.

Analytical Results

Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories on December 16, 2011 are 
summarized below:

Depth Chlorides BTEX TPH

O’ 144 67.34 34,870 mg/kg
2’ 48 130.5 19,090
4’ 112 215.82 35,050
6’ <16 97.02 29,670
8’ 112 604.4 25,790

10’ 48 404.87 17,260
12’ 112 118.7 5,000

For this site’s ranking, New Mexico Oil Conservation District action level criterion for 
BTEX is 50 mg/kg, Benzene is 10 mg/kg and TPH is 5,000 mg/kg. The chloride 
remediation standard is considered to be 1,000 mg/kg.



Remedial Actions Taken:

On December 16, 2011 Talon personnel remobilized to the subject facility to carry out 
remedial actions. The impacted area from the overspray was treated with a total of 500- 
gallons of fresh water and Micro Blaze which were mixed according to manufacture 
specifications and spray applied to the impacted area.

Summary and Conclusions

• Ground water in the project vicinity is greater than 100-feet below land surface per 
the New Mexico State Engineer Database.

• Based upon the results of the laboratory data obtained for this investigation, the 
vertical impacts of the hydrocarbon release have been documented to extend 
greater than 12-feet below ground surface in the impacted pooling area.

Proposed Remedial Actions

• Completed remedial actions consisting of 500-gallons of Micro Blaze solution were 
applied to the overspray area.

• A 60-day soil sample will be obtained from the area in which Micro Blaze was 
applied.

• The impacted soil from this hydrocarbon release in the pooling area will be 
excavated to a depth of 4-feet deep. The excavated soil will be transported to a 
NMOCD approved solid waste disposal facility.

• Confirmation soil samples will be collected from the sidewalls of the excavated 
area on the location. The soil samples will be submitted to laboratory for TPH 
analysis using Method 8015M, and BTEX analysis using Method 8021B.

• Upon NMOCD approval of the confirmation samples, a 20 Mil liner will be 
installed into the bottom of the excavated area.

• The excavated area will be backfilled to grade using new material transported from 
a local borrow pit, contoured to match existing terrain and seeded using an 
approved seed mixture for the area.

• A final closure report documenting all remedial actions and analytical results will 
be provided to the BLM and NMOCD Hobbs Office along with a final C-141 

Form.



If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance please contact our 

office at 575.746.8768.

Respectfully submitted, 

TALON/LPE

Mike Stubblefield 
Project Manager

David J. Adkins 
District Manager



SITE MAP



Scale in Feet

Legend

♦ - Sample Location

' Date: 01/10/2012

Scale: 1" = 40'

y
Drawn By: TJS

Lynx Federal No. 6 
Devon Energy Corp. 

Maljamar, New Mexico 
Figure 1 - Site Plan



APPENDIX I

GROUNDWATER DATA 

INITIAL C-141



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the 
POD has been replaced 
& no longer serves a 
water right file.)

(R=POD has 
been replaced, 
0=orphaned, 
C=the file is 
closed)

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD Number

POD Q Q Q

Code Subbasin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance
Depth Depth Water 

Well Water Column

RA 08855 LE 4 1 1 10 17S 32E 616061 3635742* 1420 158

RA 09505 LE 2 2 1 10 17S 32E 616462 3635944 1713 147

RA 09505 S LE 2 2 1 10 17S 32E 616463 3635945* 1713 144

RA 11734 POD1 LE 2 2 1 10 17S 32E 616556 3635929 1733 165

RA 11684 POD1 LE 1 1 4 11 17S 32E 618216 3635124 2465 275

RA 11684 POD5 LE 3 1 4 11 17S 32E 618353 3635047 2573 275

RA 11684 POD3 LE 3 3 1 11 17S 32E 618262 3635371 2597 275

RA 11684 POD2 LE 1 1 4 11 17S 32E 618313 3635248 2598 275

RA 11684 POD4 LE 1 3 2 11 17S 32E 618334 3635521 2725 275

RA 10175 LE 2 1 28 17S 32E 614814 3631005* 3494 158

L 02752 L LE 1 3 26 16S 32E 617521 3639880* 5784 324 280 44

Average Depth to Water: 280 feet

Minimum Depth: 280 feet

Maximum Depth: 280 feet

Record Count: 11

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): 615881 Northing (Y): 3634333 Radius: 6000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, 

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

12/15/11 7:08 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE 
DEPTH TO WATER



District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IY
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico HOBBS OCD

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources
JAN 17 20'7

Oil Conservation Division J

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe,NM 87505 RECEIVED

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Form C-141 
Revised March 17,1999

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

OPERATOR Initial Report Q Final Report

Name of Company Devon Energy Contact Roger Hernandez
Address P. O. Box 250
Artesia, NM 88211

Telephone No. 575-748-5238

Facility Name Lynx Federal 6 Facility Type Oil Well

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

15 17S 32E 990 North 330 West Lea County, NM

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil and Produced Water Volume of Release 10 BO & 35 

BPW

Volume Recovered 6 BO & 29 BPW

Source of Release

Leak in Flow line

Date and Hour of Occurrence 

10-13-11 1:30 PM

Date and Hour of Discovery 10-13-11

1:30 PM

Was Immediate Notice Given?
^ Yes □ No □ Not Required

If YES, To Whom? BLM - Hobbs Office (Trish BadBear)

OCD - Hobbs Office (Jeff Lekin)

By Whom? Roger Hernandez Date and Hour 10-14-11 7:35 AM Jeff Lekin OCD 7:40 AM BLM -Trish

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

DCP contractor discovered flow line leak - investigation determined leak due to fatigue of flow line. Called vacuum truck and picked up fluid on ground.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Fluid was pooled in an area approximately 40’x80\ the whole leak encompassed an area about 150x150 yds. We will take samples and remediate 

according to OCD guidelines.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 

public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 

should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

signature: A drCeYine/ Verkler

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name: Adrienne Verkler

Title: Field Tech 11 Approval Date: Expiration Date:

Date: October 14, 2011 Phone: (575) 748-0174
Conditions of Approval: Attached □

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



APPENDIX II

LABORATORY RESULTS



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 e 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

December 16, 2011

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD

TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/09/11 12:27.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceQ.texas.Qov/Field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 10



P|CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Analytical Results For:

Received: 12/09/2011

Reported: 12/16/2011

Project Name: LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

Project Number: 700794.019.01

Project Location: SEC.15-T17S-R32E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

12/08/2011

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-l O' (H102644-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Result

<0.500

5.14

18.9

43.3

Reporting Limit

0.500

0.500

0.500

1.50

Analyzed

12/13/2011

12/13/2011

12/13/2011

12/13/2011

Method Blank

ND

ND

ND

ND

BS

1.95

1.86

2.11

6.04

% Recovery

97.6

92.9

106

101

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

RPD

1.06

1.01

1.40

1.38

Qualifier

Suirogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 145% 64.4-134

Chloride, SM450OCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 144 16.0 12/13/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 2670 100 12/13/2011 ND 190 95.0 200 0.365

DRO >C10-C28 32200 100 12/13/2011 ND 184 92.2 200 5.17

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 113% 55.5-154

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 71.1 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

HIASf NOTE: latuKy and Damages Cart mar, totality and ctonTs esduwve remedy tar any dton anang. whether based is centred or tan. dal be united to toe amount paid by Here tar anetnes. M claim, inducing toose tar neglgence and

any odw cause -maoceve. dial be deemed waived unless made In writing and mcerved by CMmal Mtten thirty (30) days after completion of toe WUW sendee In no even! dial CarOnd be neble tar ksodental or arae«neai damages, 

inducing, without dmitation. budness mtemenone. Daa of use. or loos ot profits incurred By dor*. Is suosidlanet. atnuotes or successors among out of or rdatad to the performance of toe sendees hereunder by Cardinal, regenless of rtoetoer such 

claim le based upon any of the Mow stated reasons or otherwise. Rasuls relate only to the samples identified above. Ths report shall nrt be reproduced escept In tut with written approval of Cartlna! laboratories.

> .a

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 10



PHONE (57S) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI NAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 12/09/2011

Reported: 12/16/2011

Project Name: LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

Project Number: 700794.019.01

Project Location: SEC.15-T17S-R32E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

12/08/2011

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-l 2' (H102644-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 1.06

Toluene* 12.5 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 1.86 92.9 2.00 1.01

Ethylbenzene* 43.5 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 2.11 106 2.00 1.40

Total Xylenes* 74.5 1.50 12/13/2011 ND 6.04 101 6.00 1.38

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorobenzene (PIL 149% 64.4-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/13/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 2990 100 12/13/2011 ND 190 95.0 200 0.365

DRO >C10-C28 16100 100 12/13/2011 ND 184 92.2 200 5.17

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 113% 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 80.4% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PlEASE NOTE; Lability and Damages Cardinal^ lability and cftenfi radusw 

any othar cause »hateo*.er M M deemed *«»ed u man made m -rtlng 

Including. Mtftxa Imltauon. business Intamattns. ba of uk. v ka of prtdl

remedy for any claim arsing, whether based 

and received by Cart** within thirty (30)

te incurred by dent, its subfidiaries. imitates

m contract or tort, shad

days after completion of 

or successors arising out

be limited to

the applicable

of or related

Use amount paid by client tor analytes Ml i 

MMca In ns Mnt ibaa Cardura be liable

to the performance of the services hereunder

dams. Induing

far Incidental

those for negligence end 

or consequential damages,

dMm is baled upon any of the above ttstedr I or otherwise. Resufcs relate arty to the samples deaoAed above. Tha report shall not be reproduced except in fufl with written approval at Cartenal laboratories

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 10



rVCAR D I INI A L

Laboratories
PHONE (575) 393-2326 # 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Analytical Results For:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

12/09/2011

12/16/2011

LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

700794.019.01

SEC.15-T17S-R32E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

12/08/2011

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-l 4' (H102644-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 2.72 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 1.06

Toluene* 30.3 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 1.86 92.9 2.00 1.01

Ethylbenzene* 68.8 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 2.11 106 2.00 1.40

Total Xylenes* 114 1.50 12/13/2011 ND 6.04 101 6.00 1.38

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 167% 64 4-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 112 16.0 12/13/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 5050 100 12/13/2011 ND 190 95.0 200 0.365

DRO >C10-C28 30000 100 12/13/2011 ND 184 92.2 200 5.17

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 119% 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 75.0% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE; UaBilty and

Muling. Minx HMWon. 

cXm Is Baaad won any of tha aBova

Contours SaBrllty and dlrrt's oduaw remedy for any datfn arising, Miether based in cor 

i deemed wslvtd unless made to noting and received By Cardinal within thirty (Ml days a 

nteirueooni. loss of use. or los of prana maerod By cMre. a suOsUanes. annates or sl 

I reatoms or otherwise. Resuts relatz onty to the sampla UenMIad aBove. This leport shall not Be rwraduoad •

1 or tort, dun Be limited to the amount paid By client for analytes.

completion of the appocaBie some* In no event shall Cardtoai Be 

■on analog out of or related to the performance of the services 

* to M Mth written approval of Cardtoai laboratories.

*=Accredited Analyte

damn, including those hr neglgence and 

> for Incidental or conseouendai damages, 

by CanSnai, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 10



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 12/09/2011

Reported: 12/16/2011

Project Name: LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

Project Number: 700794.019.01

Project Location: SEC.15-T17S-R32E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

12/08/2011

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-l 6' (H102644-04)
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 1.12 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 1.06

Toluene* 13.8 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 1.86 92.9 2.00 1.01

Ethylbenzene* 30.9 0.500 12/13/2011 ND 2.11 106 2.00 1.40

Total Xylenes* 51.2 1.50 12/13/2011 ND 6.04 101 6.00 1.38

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 143% 64.4-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/13/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51

TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 4370 100 12/13/2011 ND 190 95.0 200 0.365

DRO >C10-C28 25300 100 12/13/2011 ND 184 92.2 200 5.17

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 125% 55.5-154

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecanc 85.2 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories ♦^Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE; LabiKy and Damage* Cardlnari tawny and cHanTi odunc remedy far any daan andng. whether baaed in contract or tort, dial be United to the amount paid by dent Ice analyte*. All daunt. including tbote lot neglgence and 

any caber carte whataoever mao be deemed neMd uniaa made m writing and receh>ed by Cardinal wthin nirty (10) daye trier completion ot the aooncatM ierv.ce In no event Chat Cardinal be liable far awdantai a coneeguenUi damagee,

rtduang. tetboiA hmlauon, bueine« urnn^um. net o( uee. or lota ol pnKte incurred by clnt ai luMdtane*. emutei or eucceaeon antaig out of or related to the performance of the tomcat hereunder by Cardeial. regarOem oI raietber tucb

claim tt based upon any nUhe above gated reatten or otbemBe. Route reWa only to the lamplea identified above. TNt report that not be reproduced ocapt m fun wah nrltten appronal t* CanJInal Laboratoriei

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 10



^CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Analytical Results For:

Received: 12/09/2011

Reported: 12/16/2011

Project Name: LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

Project Number: 700794.019.01

Project Location: SEC.15-T17S-R32E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

12/08/2011

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-l 8' (H102644-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 11.4 5.00 12/15/2011 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 6.36

Toluene* 120 5.00 12/15/2011 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 3.54

Ethylbenzene* 191 5.00 12/15/2011 ND 2.10 105 2.00 6.17

Total Xylenes* 282 15.0 12/15/2011 ND 6.03 100 6.00 6.58

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 141% 64 4-134

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 112 16.0 12/13/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-HI

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 5890 100 12/15/2011 ND 206 103 200 1.05

DRO >C10-C28 19900 100 12/15/2011 ND 168 84.1 200 1.48

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 274 % 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1-Chtorooctadecane 517% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UatSIty and Damages Cardlniri wtvltty and chare's esdusnre remedy tar any dam arsing. whattwr bared In cnrerect or tart, dal be hmtad to m« amount pwd by t»en< tar analyies M dam* mdudng mow tar negtgenw and

any otner cause whatsoever mall be deemed waived unless made In wilting and received by Cardinal within maty (30J days after ccmplaMn oI me applicable rervU In no own! mall Canlnai be table tar Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without (nutation, business interruptions, loss of uet, or lore of proftts metered by dent, as subsidianes. affltates or successors arising out or or related to the performance of the services Hereunder by Canlnai. regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or offerwtre. Results relate only to the sampue identified above. This report mall not Be reproduced etcapt m tall with written approval oI Canlnai Laboratories

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 12/09/2011

Reported: 12/16/2011

Project Name: LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

Project Number: 700794.019.01

Project Location: SEC.15-T17S-R32E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

12/08/2011

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-l 10' (H102644-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 5.77 1.00 12/15/2011 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 6.36

Toluene* 87.1 1.00 12/15/2011 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 3.54

Ethylbenzene* 128 1.00 12/15/2011 ND 2.10 105 2.00 6.17

Total Xylenes* 184 3.00 12/15/2011 ND 6.03 100 6.00 6.58

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 154% 64 4-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/13/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51

TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-HI

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 4460 100 12/15/2011 ND 206 103 200 1.05

DRO >C10-C28 12800 100 12/15/2011 ND 168 84.1 200 1.48

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 182 % 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 476 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE; Lanky PM Damage! OOnpTi laMty art om hum weedy tor ary dam anting, «**«*> bared In contract « Wl m « nm«M to to amount paid by dent Ax anatyaea. All damn. «U»y n» ter rwgAgence and 

any other mat rvhataoew M be deemed *a*ed ixatte mode d ivrtbng and received by Can** Whin thirty (30) daye Otar complebon of to appacabM lemce. In no ewe mad Cantnal be table tor modantal or conaaquendai damage!, 

mdudng. eadiout knaanon. Duaneaa narupoana. Hm or um. or loae or profits named by ctanL a tvOudanea, affibatea or vxieaon anting out of or related to to performance id to lemcei hereuroer by Cardinal. reganM ot ahather audr 

dome based upon any of to above Bated reaiene or otorartae Retuts won ordy to to tamptea rdonbAed above. TTst report Ml not be repeduoad ncapt m M erdh ear approval id Canlnai Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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r^CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Analytical Results For:

Received: 12/09/2011

Reported: 12/16/2011

Project Name: LYNX FEDERAL NO. 6 RELEASE

Project Number: 700794.019.01

Project Location: SEC.15-T17S-R32E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

12/08/2011

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-l 12' (H102644-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/Kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 12/15/2011 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 6.36

Toluene* 15.6 0.500 12/15/2011 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 3.54

Ethylbenzene* 38.2 0.500 12/15/2011 ND 2.10 105 2.00 6.17

Total Xylenes* 64.9 1.50 12/15/2011 ND 6.03 100 6.00 6.58

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PIL 248% 64.4-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 112 16.0 12/13/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-HI

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 1210 50.0 12/15/2011 ND 206 103 200 1.05

DRO >C10-C28 3790 50.0 12/15/2011 ND 168 84.1 200 1.48

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 147% 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadccane 295 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£ASC won: uabaty and Damages CarthnaTi Imaty and drnrt edun rtmedy tar any darn arsing -IwtJm bam) Hi contract or tort, shat be Mad (o Bw amour* pud by dm* tar analytes M dam, including thou, tat nagtgence and

any tom cauM •Wbimt Or datmad mad unMat mada In -rtang and mcaMd by Candnai ata*n maty (») dayi aftm compmior of ma applicable aanac* In no Mm mat Canfna be woe ter modamai at conamuoneai damages, 

tom -trout Macon, bums* interruptions. kaa ot me. ot teat of prcrtj rotra by dm* a subaaones. amtatet or nates satin anaaig out of or related to the patuni»*a of the service* hereunder by CMnal. raganlata or -nether suth 

emm a based icon any or the above Hated reasons or other—he Mauls relate onty to the samples Certified above. Thn report shaS not be reproduced ocept ei tea rath nrttten apseoval oT CartSnal tana abates.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-HI High surrogate recovery was confirmed as a matrix effect by a second analysis.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-4X The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or

greater the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or ICSD recoveries within the acceptance 

limits.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte

A£ASE NOTE: Udsaty and Damages CardtaaTi Sab*** and dent's aOin remedy tar any date artsrg. aXcCMr bated ai contract or tart, Oral bo Mad to tl>c amour* paid by dart tar analyses. M cans, mdudng than tar neglgence and

any odw cauaa «natsoever awl bo Oaanad >o>od unless mada »i »try and racahad by Odnai «0Mn eaty (30) days ate computron o' B>* appacatse same* In no mnc snaa Cards* be aaoa tar mcuanoi or ansoauanbai damages,

nduang. ydtnoui Motion. busmen maanvcoora. mas o' we. or loan o' protas named by dart, as sutmbanes. affltatas or succaaaors anemg out o' or rasatad to me pettatmance of tna aarncas reminder by Cardinal, regardeps o' needier suen 

claim is based upon any of the abora dated raaaona or aberrate. Resides relate only to #» samples identified above. TTas report shall not be reproduced bkqx ai ltd wltn written approai rf Cardinal laboratories

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINALif

ifeww Laboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 EastMariand. Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (S7S) 393-2476
Company Name: / tpf f/ix ro ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manage r: ff»tc® >SioW.ef»cUl p.o. #.•

¥08 JA 7ertaf ^c;_______

Arfe«i» State: /Yf7 Zip: 5^2/O

Company:

Attn:

Phone #:

Project#:

. 5x w ??xr Fa* *

7C09W ,OlV0l Project Owner: 0<?&OA Lo«Vci/<>fA

Project Name: i-N/ir FcJe'+) Vo. 6 rcle* te. State: Zip:
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Project Location: fee. Trtf* fl'ilE'

Sampler Name: mUa, (sGSj&MJ
Phone #:

Fax#:

I OR LAB US* ONLY

Labl.D.
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u 3-| 4* a ' .* . ✓ _ '■tie/m / / ✓
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1 S't i%‘ <G
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